

S273340

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**ANTHONY GANTNER, individually and on behalf of all those
similarly situated,
*Plaintiff and Appellant,***

v.

**PG&E CORPORATION and PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,
*Defendants and Respondents.***

UPON CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.548, TO DECIDE A QUESTION
OF LAW PRESENTED IN A MATTER PENDING IN THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT — CASE No. 21-15571

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP

*OMID H. NASAB (ADMITTED PRO HAC VICE)

WORLDWIDE PLAZA, 825 EIGHTH AVENUE

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019

(212) 474-1000 • FAX: (212) 474-3700

onasab@cravath.com

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

ROBERT H. WRIGHT (BAR No. 155489)

3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR

BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681

(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (844) 497-6592

rwright@horvitzlevy.com

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

JEREMY B. ROSEN (BAR No. 192473)

505 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 375

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-3175

(415) 465-5600 • FAX: (844) 497-6592

jrosen@horvitzlevy.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS
PG&E CORPORATION AND PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
A. Factual Background.....	13
1. The PUC Closely Regulates Prospective De-Energization, Ensuring that Utilities Comply with Its Careful Balancing of the Interests at Stake.....	13
2. PG&E’s PSPS Program	20
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	23
1. Plaintiff’s Complaint Seeks to Impose Liability for PUC-Authorized PSPS Events.	23
2. The Lower Courts Dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint. ...	24
3. The PUC Submits <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Briefs in Support of PG&E’s Position.	25
4. The Ninth Circuit Certifies Questions to this Court.....	26
ARGUMENT	27
A. SECTION 1759 PREEMPTS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT.	27
1. Plaintiff’s Complaint Is Preempted by Section 1759 Because It Seeks to Impose Liability on PG&E for Conduct that the PUC Has Authorized.	27

a.	Under this Court’s Precedent, Section 1759 Preempts Civil Actions that Seek Damages for Actions Authorized by the PUC.....	28
b.	If Allowed to Proceed, Plaintiff’s Lawsuit Would Interfere with the PUC’s Regulation of PSPS.	33
c.	Plaintiff’s Lawsuit Threatens to Vitiating Section 1759.	38
d.	The PUC’s View that Plaintiff’s Lawsuit Hinders and Interferes with Its Regulatory Authority Is Entitled to Significant Weight...	40
2.	Plaintiff’s Other Arguments Do Not Save His Lawsuit from Preemption.....	44
a.	Plaintiff’s Cited Authority Does Not Save His Complaint from Preemption.....	44
b.	A Finding that Plaintiff’s Lawsuit Is Preempted Would Not Give PG&E a “Free Pass” to Avoid Grid Enhancement.....	47
c.	The PUC Continues to Exercise Regulatory Authority Over PSPS and that Authority Preempts Plaintiff’s Lawsuit.....	50
B.	PG&E’S TARIFF RULE 14 PROVIDES AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND TO BAR PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM.	54
1.	This Court Should Apply Standard Principles of Statutory Interpretation in Evaluating Rule 14.....	54
2.	Rule 14’s Plain Language Precludes Liability on Plaintiff’s Claim.	56
	CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3500 Sepulveda, LLC v. Macy’s West Stores, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 980 F.3d 1317	30
<i>Cellular Plus v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 14 Cal. App. 4th 1224	44
<i>CenterPoint Energy Res. Corp. v. Ramirez</i> (Tex. 2022) 640 S.W.3d 205	55
<i>Cooney v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> (N.D. Cal., July 15, 2014, No. C 12-6466 CW), 2014 WL 3531270	33, 52
<i>Cundiff v. GTE Cal. Inc.</i> (2002) 101 Cal. App. 4th 1395	44
<i>Dollar-A-Day Rent-A-Car Sys. v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> (1972) 26 Cal. App. 3d 454	54
<i>Dyke Water Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> (1961) 56 Cal. 2d 105	54
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. State of Cal.</i> (1985) 175 Cal. App. 3d 494	30
<i>Gantner v. PG&E Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 26 F.4th 1085	54
<i>Hartwell Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal. 4th 256	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kairy v. SuperShuttle Intern’l</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 660 F.3d 1146	46
<i>Koponen v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (2008) 165 Cal. App. 4th 345	40
<i>Langley v. PG&E</i> (1953) 41 Cal. 2d 655	61

<i>Mata v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (2014) 224 Cal. App. 4th 309	45
<i>Nwabueze v. AT&T</i> (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2011) 2011 WL 332473	44, 45
<i>PegaStaff v. Pacific Gas & Electric Company,</i> (2015) 239 Cal. App. 4th 1303.....	45
<i>People ex rel. Orloff v. Pac. Bell</i> (2003) 31 Cal. 4th 1132.....	40
<i>Riverside Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t v. Stiglitz</i> (2014) 60 Cal. 4th 624.....	56
<i>S.W. Bell Tel. Co. v. State Corp. Comm. of State of Kan.</i> (Kan. 1983) 664 P.2d 798	55
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Superior Ct. (Covalt)</i> (1996) 13 Cal. 4th 893.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarale v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (2010) 189 Cal. App. 4th 225	33, 52
<i>Ste. Marie v. Riverside Cnty. Regional Park & Open-Space Dist.</i> (2009) 46 Cal. 4th 282.....	56
<i>Stebbins v. Cal. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> (Cal. Sup. Ct. Dec. 4, 2020) No. 8148.....	43
<i>Tesoro Refining & Marketing Co. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 146 F. Supp. 3d 1170	61, 62
<i>Trammell v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> (1976) 57 Cal. App. 3d 538	55, 58
<i>U.S. W. Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of Longmont</i> (Colo. App. 1995) 924 P.2d 1071	55
<i>Varjabedian v. City of Madera</i> (1977) 20 Cal. 3d 285	30

<i>In re Verizon New England, Inc.</i> (N.H. 2009) 972 A.2d 996	55
<i>Vila v. Tahoe Southside Water Utility</i> (1965) 233 Cal. App. 2d 469	46
<i>Waters v. Pac. Tel. Co.</i> (1974) 12 Cal. 3d 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Southern California Edison Company</i> (2015) 234 Cal. App. 4th 123	42
Statutes & Rules	
Civil Code § 3482	30
Gov't Code § 15475	50
Pub. Util. Code § 365.1(a)	59
Pub. Util. Code § 734	53
Pub. Util. Code § 1756	29
Pub. Util. Code § 1757	29
Pub. Util. Code § 1758	29
Pub. Util. Code § 1759	<i>passim</i>
Pub. Util. Code § 1760	29
Pub. Util. Code § 2106	28, 29, 30, 47
Pub. Util. Code § 2107	53
Pub. Util. Code § 8385	16
Pub. Util. Code § 8386	10, 14, 16, 51
Pub. Util. Code § 8386.3	16
PG&E Tariff Rule 14	<i>passim</i>
Senate Bill 901	16, 17, 20

Other Authorities

- Cal. Const., art. XII, §§ 1-6..... 13, 14, 29, 52
- California Agency Says Fired Director Made Unethical Hires*, AP News (Aug. 31, 2020), <https://apnews.com/article/8c6e3d6f011f7c225fd81430d66d38d1> 43
- Dec. Addressing the Late 2019 Pub. Safety Power Shutoffs by Pac. Gas & Elec. Co., S. Cal. Edison Co. and San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.* (Cal. P.U.C., June 3, 2021), No. 21-06-014 [[2021 WL 2473851](#)].....passim
- Dec. Adopting Phase 2 Updated and Add'l Guidelines for De-Energization of Elec. Facilities to Mitigate Wildfire Risk* (Cal. P.U.C., May 28, 2020), No. 20-05-051 [[2020 WL 3264920](#)] 17, 18
- Dec. Adopting Phase 3 Revised and Add'l Guidelines and Rules for Pub. Safety Power Shutoffs of Elec. Facilities to Mitigate Wildfire Risk* (Cal. P.U.C., June 24, 2021), No. 21-06-034 [[2021 WL 2852304](#)]..... 18, 37, 42, 51
- Dec. Adopting Process Improvements for Administering Enrollments of Direct Access Rights* (Cal. P.U.C., Dec. 20, 2012), No. 12-12-026 [[2012 WL 6759966](#)]..... 59
- Dec. Regarding Increased Limits for Direct Access Transactions* (Cal. P.U.C., Mar. 11, 2010), No. 10-03-022 [[2010 WL 1130020](#)] 59
- In re Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.* (Cal. P.U.C., Sept. 20, 2001), No. 01-09-060 [[2001 WL 1288525](#)] 59
- Investigation Report* (Cal. Dep't of Forestry and Fire Protection Sonoma-Lake Napa Unit, Oct. 8, 2017), http://s1.q4cdn.com/880135780/files/doc_downloads/2019/05/TUBBS-LE80_Redacted.pdf..... 22

S. Cal. Pub. Power Auth. v. S. Cal. Gas Co. (U904E)
(Cal. P.U.C., Feb. 12, 2020), No. 18-12-004 [2020 WL
823381] 52, 53
